NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE
TO BE HELD BY REMOTE VIDEO CONFERENCE ON THURSDAY 29 APRIL 2021 AT 8.00 AM

AGENDA
THURSDAY 29 APRIL 2021
PAGE
1

Minutes of the meeting held on 1st April 2021 and matters arising.

3-6

2

Review of Standing Orders

7 - 32

3

IT Sub Committee Update

4

Women's Sub Committee Update

5

Arrangements for Future Council Meetings

6

Covid Mobility Report to the City Council

7

City Hall Illumination Policy

8

Managers Report

9

A.O.B.

10

Proposed date of next meeting: 3rd June 2021

Deirdre Ní Raghallaigh
Senior Executive Officer
23rd April 2021

33 - 34

MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING
HELD ON THURSDAY 1 APRIL 2021

1

Minutes of the meeting held on 18th February 2021 and matters arising.
Order: Agreed

2

Standing Orders Working Group Update
The Chair of the Standing Orders Working Group, Cllr. Anne Feeney outlined a
variety of recommendations aimed at improving the efficacy of Council meetings.
Following a constructive debate the Members were in general, very supportive of
the measures proposed.
Order: It was agreed that before new Standing Orders are brought before
Council the recommendations should be circulated to Group Leaders so
that they may be discussed and reviewed by all political groups. Following
feedback from Group Leaders the Working Group will bring back revised
Standing Orders to the next meeting.

3

Illumination of City Hall
a)

Request from the LGBTQ Domestic Violence Awareness Foundation
to illuminate City Hall in rainbow colours on May 28 in support of
LGBTQ Domestic Violence Awareness Day
Order: It was agreed to defer a decision on this request until the new
Illumination Policy has been agreed.

b)

Request from the Emer Casey Foundation to illuminate City Hall on
8th May 2021 in support of World Ovarian Cancer Day
Order: It was agreed to defer a decision on this request until the new
Illumination Policy has been agreed.

c)

Illumination of City Hall Policy
The Members accepted that an agreed Illumination policy for City Hall was
necessary so that a consistent approach could be adopted in dealing with
requests. However, they thought the proposed policy was overly complex
and bureaucratic.
Order: It was agreed that the Manager would review the draft policy
with a view to bringing a simplified version back to the next meeting.

Page 3

4

Counselling and Support Services for Elected Members
The Committee welcomed the provision of Counselling and Support Services for
Elected Members, especially in light of the pandemic, which has seen an increase
on the demands of Councillors. The Manager confirmed that where appropriate
Members could avail of an alternative therapy service provided it was approved
by Corporate Health Ireland.
Order: Report Agreed

5

O'Connell Plinth Artwork
Order: Report Noted

6

Planning Observations made at Area Committees
The City Planner confirmed that any observations or recommendations made by
the Elected Members at Area Committee meetings cannot be taken into account
in the determination of the planning application. Submissions must be formally
submitted in accordance with the provisions of the Planning and Development
Regulations’.
The Members thanked the Manager for his comments and accepted the position
as stated.
Order: Report Noted.
It was agreed to circulate to all Councillors the processes and email
addresses for registering observations on planning applications. The
Manager would also clarify the position of fees in relation to observations
on SHD’s.

7

Motion in the name of Cllr. Dermot Lacey that:
"This Committee notes the dichotomy between the opening sentence of the
reply to Question Number 33 at the March City Council and its reference to
"Elected Members" and the subsequent references to "Dublin city
participates in Eurocities with executive representatives" and the further
reference to Officials participating in the various Fora, calls for a full outline
of who attends these events/meetings/fora and a full discussion on which of
these should instead be attended by the elected representatives.”
The Members were supportive of the motion and thought it highlighted the lack of
Councillor participation, not just in Eurocities, but in other international
organisations as well as the perceived downgrading in the importance of the
Twinning strategy.
Although Members welcomed the provision of information and briefings on
Eurocities they made clear their desire to participate actively, which would be best
served by having a Dublin City Elected Member appointed to the general body of
Eurocities at the upcoming AGM.
The Members also commented on the launch of the Belfast to Dublin Economic
Corridor strategy. They acknowledge that while it was an excellent and well
delivered event, they were extremely concerned about the lack of any speaking
role for Elected Members from any of the 8 Local Authorities involved in the
Dublin to Belfast Economic Corridor.

Page 4

Order: The Motion was agreed. It was also agreed that the Chair of the
Protocol Committee would write to the Chief Executive to communicate the
Members desire for Councillors to be actively involved with the Eurocities
project and their more general concern regarding the lack of direct
involvement of Councillors in national and international networks. The Chief
Executive would also be invited to attend the June Protocol Committee
meeting.
8

Manager's Report


The Manager informed Members that on the advice of the Law Agent,
Dublin City Council would not be seeking second legal opinion on CETA
as requested in Emergency Motion No.1 that was passed at the March 1st
City Council meeting. The Law Agent advised that the matter has been
referred to the High Court by a sitting TD. (Costello v Government of
Ireland & Ors 2021/1282P). In light of this development, it is not
considered appropriate for Dublin City Council to obtain legal advices on
this matter in advance of the conclusion of the High Court case.
Order: The Manager to circulate position to all Councillors.



9

The Manager informed Members that the Modern Gov voting system
would be used at the April meeting. The use of the system was crucial to
the effectiveness of remote Council meetings. A number of measures
including the muting of microphones and the discontinuance of text voting
would be introduced to ensure its successful implementation.

A.O.B.


Cllr. Flynn requested that the Lord Mayor make a statement on her
intention to stand for election to the Seanad. He felt that it would be
appropriate considering her position as Lord Mayor and First Citizen.
Order: The Manager agreed to convey the request to the Lord Mayor.

10

Proposed Date of next meeting: 29th April 2021
Order: Agreed.

Councillor Anne Feeney
Chairperson
Thursday 1 April 2021

Attendance:
Members:
Anne Feeney (Chairperson)
Racheal Batten
Mannix Flynn
Dermot Lacey
Briege MacOscar
Michael Pidgeon
Officers
Michael Gallagher

Members:

Members:

Donna Cooney
James Geoghegan
Darcy Lonergan
Naoise Ó Muirí

Joe Costello
Deirdre Heney
Micheál MacDonncha
Cat O'Driscoll

John O'Hara

Deirdre Ní Raghallaigh

Page 5

Page 6

To the Chairperson and
Members of the Protocol Committee

Report of the Standing Orders Working Group

_________________________________________________________________________
Report to the Protocol Committee - Review of Standing Orders 2021
_________________________________________________________________________
Introduction:
The Standing Orders Working Group was asked by the Elected Members to review the existing
procedures relating to the management of business on the Council agenda and in particular
how motions are dealt with. The Group has met on several occasions over the course of 2021
and considered a variety of options. The following recommendations are designed to improve
the effectiveness of Council meetings as well as addressing concerns regarding the length of
time allocated to motions on notice and the multiplicity of em
[...]
he Section 132 Motion the matter
would be referred to the Protocol Committee to agree the terms. This process does not
preclude the capacity of Members to request second legal opinion on a matter before
Council for discussion. * The exact wording of this piece may change following consultation
with the Law Agent.
Attached to this report are the Draft Standing Orders 2021 which reflect the changes outlined
in this report. The following Standing Orders have been amended 14, 15, 19, 26, 29, 35, 37,
48 and 58. If agreed by the Protocol Committee they will be presented to the City Council at
the May Council meeting for adoption. The making of Standing Orders is a reserved function
and requires assent of over half the elected members. The Draft Standing Orders 2021 will
become effective immediately on adoption by the City Council.
Cllr. Anne Feeney
Chairperson
26th April 2021

Page 8

Page 9

STANDING ORDERS 2021
Standing Order

Contents

Page No

1

Monthly Meeting

2

2-3

Annual Meeting

2

4

Chairing of Annual Meeting

2

5-6

Budget and Special Meetings

2/3

7

Hour and extension of Meeting

3/4

8

Summoning of Meetings

4

9-12

Chairing of meeting

4/5

13

Quorum

5

14

Order of Business

5

15

Lord Mayor’s Business

6

16

Deputations

6

17

Confirmation of Minutes

6/7

18

Questions

7

19

Topical Issues

7/8

20

Speaking by Group

8

21-36

Motions and Amendments

8-11

37

Rules of Debate

12

38

Order in the Chamber

12/13

39-41

Visitors and Media

13/14

42

Questions, Votes and Divisions

14

43

Committees of the Whole House

15

44

Strategic Policy Committees

15/17

45

Corporate Policy Group

18

46

Area Committees

18/19

47

Special Committees

19

48

General Provision - Committees

19/20

49-50

Breviates and Reports

20

51-53

Days and Times of Meetings

20

54-56

Vacancies

21

57

Webcasting of Meetings

21

58

Remote Meetings

21/22

59

Second Legal Opinion

22

59-64

Miscellaneous

22

1

Page 11

DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL: STANDIN
[...]
he Council may appoint a Committee representative of the Council to adjudicate
on emergency motions submitted and determine in conjunction with the Lord
Mayor as to whether or not they will be put before the City Council for
consideration. In the absence of such Committee representative, the Lord Mayor
will make such determination in accordance with Standing Orders.

V.

Emergency Motions, which have been passed by the Lord Mayor to be put before
the City Council, will be circulated to all Councillors by email prior to the City
Council meeting.

VI.

Emergency Motions will be dealt with between 9.10pm and 9.30pm or the earliest
possible time thereafter following completion of the business underway at that
time.

VII.

Emergency Motions may be agreed without debate with the consent of Council.
Where there is no such agreement the motion shall be moved for debate. The
rules of debate as outlined in Standing Order 37 shall be applied when
considering emergency motions.

VIII.

If an emergency motion is not approved by ¾ of councillors present (not
comprising less than on half of all members of the authority) the motion falls.

IX.

When the Emergency Motions have been dealt with, the City Council shall revert
to motions on notice in the order in which they are listed on the agenda.

36.

Report of Chief Executive on Motions and Amendments
The Chief Executive may give a brief report to the Members on the motion, being
taken with or without debate, before it is put for decision. Where the Chief
Executive or his/her delegate does so, one proposer will be allowed an
opportunity to respond.

11

Page 21

37.

Rules of Debate

I.

The mover of a Motion shall address the Council for no more than two minutes.
The Lord Mayor will then call on each Group Leader in order of their
representation on the Council to speak for a maximum of 90 seconds each. A
Group Leader may nominate another member of their Group to speak or may
waive their time slot in favour of another Group. Other 
[...]
retion.
6) Approval for special lighting will be considered only when such lighting is in connection
with one or more of the following:
a) In support of a charitable cause
b) An event of exceptional local, national or international significance and/or
achievement.

Page 33

c) An event of constitutional or democratic significance.
d) A significant anniversary of a significant local, national or international event.
e) An event that is considered as being of significant benefit to Dublin City from a
promotional, reputational or engagement perspective.
f) An event being held in City Hall but only where this also meets one of the above
criteria at a) to d) in this paragraph.
7) Requests for special lighting will not be approved where such lighting is:
a) Linked to business that is currently before the City Council; and/or
b) Linked to a party political issue, or a campaigning issue that is novel,
contentious or politically sensitive; and/or
c) Obviously contentious and risks reputational damage to the City Council;
and/or
d) Generates a commercial advantage; and/or
e) Is not in keeping with the purpose and dignity of the building.
PROCESS
8) Requests for special lighting should be made directly to the Chief Executive’s Office
and should contain all relevant information. The request must be received by the Chief
Executive’s Office no later than six weeks before the date(s) on which special
lighting is being sought.
9) Each request will be evaluated by the Chief Executive’s Office, who will consider
whether it meets the requirements of this policy.
10) Valid requests will be brought to the next meeting of the Protocol Committee for
decision. Approval for a special lighting request will be based on a simple majority of
those members in attendance.
11) Once a decision has been made, the requestor will be advised as soon as possible
thereafter. Where approval for special lighting has been given, the necessary
arrangements will be put in place.
CANCELLATION
12) The Protocol 

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 29 APRIL 2021

1

Minutes of the meeting held on 1st April 2021 and matters arising.
The Chief Executive has welcomed the invitation to attend the June meeting of
the Protocol Committee to discuss Councillor Membership of the Eurocities
network and other matters. The Members to identify areas of interest to raise with
the Chief Executive.
Order: Minutes Agreed.

2

Review of Standing Orders
The Protocol Committee thanked the members of the working group and the
administrative staff for the considerable time and effort that they had dedicated to
the review and agreed to recommend the Draft Standing Orders 2021 to the City
Council, to be included on the agenda for the May City Council meeting.
Order: Agreed and recommended to Council.

3

IT Sub Committee Update
Councillor Michael Pidgeon informed Members that they had held a meeting of
the IT Sub-Group on 20th April where the provision of a Councillor portal on the on
the new CRM system was discussed. During the meeting they identified four
areas of importance; Communication Channels, Tracking & Follow up, Response
Times and Communication with Constituents. He also confirmed that the system
would not replace person to person contact between Councillors and officials.
Ruth Dowling confirmed that the development of the system is at an early stage
and that once further progress had been made a full report would be brought to
the Protocol Committee as well as wider consultation through the Area
Committees.
Order: Report Noted.

4

Women's Sub Committee Update
Councillor Darcy Lonergan informed Members that the Women’s Committee had
met on 22nd April and highlighted the following areas that the Committee was
involved with:
 The drafting and proposing of the Emergency Motion on the design of
public spaces and public transport to enhance the safety of women and
marginalised groups which was approved at the April Council meeting.
 The development of a mentoring programme with Comhairle na nÓg.
 The development of a Women’s Safety Initiative
 Voice Training and Storytelling Training
Order: Report Noted.
1

5

Arrangements for Future Council Meetings
The Manager informed Members that changes in the Covid-19 restriction levels
would have an impact on the arrangements surrounding City Council meetings,
mostly notably the reintroduction of hybrid meetings. Under previous public health
guidance hybrid meetings had a maximum length of 2 hours which would have
implications for meetings such as the Development Plan.
Members were keen to see the reintroduction of physical meetings while retaining
the facility for Councillors to participate remotely, particularly for the Annual City
Council Meeting at the end of June.
The issue would be revisited following any change to the national restriction level.
Order: Noted.

6

Covid Mobility Report to the City Council
The Members confirmed that they wished the Covid Mobility report to continue to
be presented to the City Council meeting on a monthly basis as it remains an
important issues with significant implications for the City. However, the situation
will be reviewed in six months.
Order: Noted.

7

City Hall Illumination Policy
The Members welcomed the new Illumination Policy for City Hall. The following
amendments were proposed and approved:


The addition of May Day (1st May) and Republic Day (24th April) as days of
special significance where City Hall would be illuminated.



The additional of the caveat “unless otherwise deemed appropriate by the
Protocol Committee”, to Section 7 a & b.

Order: Policy as amended approved and recommended to Council
8

Managers’ Report
The Manager informed the Members on the following matters:


The sad news of the passing of Ed Bowden who worked as Parks
Supervisor in the Central Area for many years. The Committee extended
their condolences to Ed’s family and colleagues.



Fanchea Gibson will be on leave from the Lord Mayor’s Office for the next
three months. Miriam Walsh will be taking over her duties in her absence.



A new Lord Mayor will be elected at the Annual Meeting in June and as is
customary any Committee established by a sitting Lord Mayor comes to a
conclusion unless it is taken under the auspices of an existing SPC. The
current Lord Mayor has made such arrangements for her Committee on
Homelessness. The Manager to bring details of other such committees to
the next meeting, including the Lord Mayor’s Forum on Moore Street.
2



9

The current Covid 19 restrictions in City Hall will remain in place for the
safety of both visitors and staff. They will be reviewed in light of changes
to the national level 5 restrictions. The Manager welcomed the Members
request for greater involvement in the governance of City Hall.

A.O.B.


Councillor Mannix Flynn informed Members that he is intending to stand in
the upcoming Dublin Bay South Bye-Election.



Councillor Dermot Lacey expressed disappointment that Elected
Representatives had not been invited to the recent National Investment
Framework for Transport in Ireland event.
Order: It was agreed to write to the Minister on this matter.

10

Proposed date of next meeting: 3rd June 2021
Order: Agreed.

Councillor Anne Feeney
Chairperson
Thursday 29 April 2021

Attendance:
Members:
Anne Feeney (Chairperson)
Racheal Batten
Joe Costello
Dermot Lacey
Briege MacOscar
Michael Pidgeon
Officers
Ruth Dowling

Members:

Members:

Anthony Connaghan
Mannix Flynn
Darcy Lonergan
Naoise Ó Muirí

Donna Cooney
Deirdre Heney
Micheál MacDonncha
Cat O'Driscoll

Michael Gallagher

Deirdre Ní Raghallaigh

Apologies:
Lord Mayor Hazel Chu

3

